



\$~O-28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 50/2025**

ANMOL SINGH SAHNI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rahul Malhotra and Mr.Rishabh
Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms.Chandrika
Sachdev and Mr.Dhruv Kumar,
Advocates for R-1/ State.
R-2 to 6 in person through video
conferencing.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.05.2025

I.A. 12868-12869/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 50/2025

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Dhruv Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State, accepts notice. He confirms receipt of the entire paperbook, and prays for some time to take instructions and to file the reply.
4. Respondent nos.2 to 6 are present in person through video



conferencing. Learned counsel for the petitioner identifies their identity. They submit that they do not have any objection with respect to the prayer made in the instant petition.

5. The aforesaid statement is taken on record.

6. Respondent nos.2 to 6 are also directed to place on record their respective affidavits within a period of four weeks from today.

7. Let notice of the petition be also sent to the concerned District Magistrate for valuation of the property through the counsel who represents the State. In the meantime, let steps with respect to the publication of the notice in the newspaper(s) be also taken by the petitioner in accordance with law.

8. The valuation report be also placed on record before the next date of hearing.

9. List this matter on 26.08.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 21, 2025

Nc/@m

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)